TASCAM

. (] E— ] TEAC Professional Division
I e —ou 0
= mm 5a ~o|

©| 00QaEEE
. -

(o]

SERVICE MANUAL

CD-450

® UEE Compact Disc Player

NOTES i B
@ PC boards shown are viewed from parts side. o~ U FERRIIEMSENTENTWET,
. @ Parts marked with * require longer delivery time. @ x DS (TN ETHhMY £,

@ The parts with no reference number or no parts number in the
exploded views are not supplied.

@ As regards the resistors and capacitors, refer to the circuit
diagrams contained in this manual.

® /\ Parts marked with this sign are safety critical components.

BOEMLHITTEIES

OFRHICHEOLVESRUKEOR VI SIHIEL £ A,
OREMEN. JVFUH-IERLTHYVET,
EEHEERLTIZS 0,

They must be replaced with identical components - refer to the OARRBZLERMRTT .

appropriate parts list and ensure exact replacement. TEY DRLUT 7« 7o VIEEDREERL TS0,
@ Parts of [ ] mark can be used only with the version designated. | TadlE

[J]:JAPAN [US/C1:U.S.A. /CANADA [K]:KOREA [E]:EUROPE [J]:JAPAN [US/C]:U.S.A. /CANADA [K]:KOREA [E]:EUROPE

[UK]:U. K. [A]:AUSTRALIA [UKT:U. K. [A]:AUSTRALIA

INSTRUCTIONS FOR SERVICE PERSONNEL

. BEFORE RETURNING APPLIANCE TO THE CUSTOMER, MAKE LEAKAGE - CURRENT
OR RESISTANCE MEASUREMENTS TO DETERMINE THAT EXPOSED PARTS ARE
ACCEPTABLY INSULATED FROM THE SUPPLY CIRCUIT.

Effective : January, 1999 D00478000A



CD-450 |

1. SAFETY INFORMATION

SAFETY INFORMATION .

This product has been designed and manufactured according to FDA regulations

“title 21, CFR, chapter 1, subchapter J, based on the

Radiation Control for Health and Safety Act of 1968 7, and is classified as class 1 laser product. There is not hazardous invisible laser radiation
during operation because invisible laser radiation emitted inside of this product is completely confined in the protective housings.

The label required in this regulation is shown (1) .

CAUTION

USE OF CONTROLS OR ADJUSTMENT OR PERFORMANCE OF PROCEDURES OTHER THAN THOSE SPECIFIED HEREIN MAY RESULT IN

HAZARDOUS RADIATION EXPOSURE.

(@] (@]
K=Y
00..9 |
go & o
o e o
-
®
N tH|s:FE>Ef:E¥|CFr!EPT|‘EFSIe§HWS ' Optlcal p|CKUP Type KSS 213C
CABLE AT DATE OF MANUFACTURE | Manufacturer : SONY Corporation
T Dhasnne e rou s Laser output : Less than 0.4 mW on the objective lens |
Wavelength : 760 — 800 nm I
e CAUTION «ACHTUNG +OBSERVERA e« ADVARSEL

oy,

Ly
sastesn
AL O 4

STRALE AR TARLD

AR L o
v(er.soe i SSAERRER R L TROBLET
LAGA JTSETTELSE FO8 5TRMLING

|©

]
B T Ry -;--—?-|
B8 | L.l
oo & 0O

|-

T
L

CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT
LUOKAN 1 LASERLAITE
KLASS 1 LASERAPPARAT

(1) THIS LABEL IS ATTACHED TO THE PLACE AS ILLUSTRATED TO INFORM

THAT THE APPARATUS CONTAINS A LASER COMPONENT.

(1) DIESE AUFKLEBEMARKE IST AN DEM IN DER ABBILDUNG GEZEIGTEN ORT
ANGEBRACHT UM DARAUF HINZUWEISEN, DASS’IM INNERN DES GERATS
EINE LASER-KOMPONENTE BEFINDET.

(1) PASKRIFTEN SITTER PA APPARATEN SOM VISAS SOM UPPMANING OM ATT
APPARATEN OMFATTAR EN INBYGGD LASERKOMPONENT.

(1) DETTE MERKAT ER ANBRAGT SOM VIST | ILLUSTRATIONEN FOR AT ADVARE
BRUGEREN OM AT APPARATET INDEHOLDER EN LASERKOMPONENT.

(2 DETTE MERKAT ER SOM VIST PA ILLUSTRATIONEN ANBRAGT PA
INDERSIDEN AF TOPDAKSLET FOR AT ADVARE BRUGEREN OM AT
YDERLIGERE FREMTRANGEN VIL V/ERE FORBUNDET MED FARE FOR AT
UDS/TTE SIG FOR LASERSTRALING.

ADVARSEL- BETJENING AF ANDRE KONTROLLER OG REGULATORER ELLER
BENYTTELSE AF ANDRE FREMGANGSMADER END BESKREVET HERI ER
FORBUNDET MED FARE FOR USD/TTELSE FOR LASERSTRALING.

VARNIG: APPARATEN INNEHALLER LASER KOMPONENT MED
STRALNING OVERSTIGANDE KLASS 1

“ADVARSEL: USYNLIG LASERSTRALING VED ABNING NAR
SIKKERHEDSAFBRYDERE ER UDE AF FUNKTION. UNDGA
UDSAETTELSE FOR STRALING.”

“VAROITUS! SUOJAKOTELOA E] SAA AVATA, LAITE SISALTAA
LASERDIODIN. JOKA LAHETTAA (NAKYMATONTA) SILMILLE
VAARALLISTA LASERSATEILYA”,

ADVARSEL:; USYNLIG LASERBESTRALING NAR DENNE
DELEN ER APEN OG SIKKERHETSSPERREN ER UTKOBLET
UNNGA UTSETTELSE FOR STRALING.




2. SPECIFICATIONS

R
Disc: 8-cm/ 12:cm CD ERT« A7
Audio channel: 2 channels BEF v URILE
Quantization: 16-bit linear BFtEw ML
Sampling Frequency: 44.1 kHz BT TRk
Analog output level FHOgEAL NI

Line output (RCA) S4 HHh (RCA)

Nominal output level: — 10 dBV (load impedance REHA L~
10 k Q, unbalanced)

Maximum output level: +6 dBY (2Vrms) mAHA LA~

Line output (XLR) [Optional LA-450]

CD-450

8cm,12emiECD
2F v R
16Ew FE#

44 1kHz

- 10dBV (Bfj+( /E-5F 2R
10k Q, FE#ED
+ 6dBV (2Vrms)

S4 HH (XLR) [ 72 3 v LA-450]

Nominal output level: + 4 dBu (load impedance RELDL ~IL
10 k Q, balanced)
Maximum output level: + 20 dBu JmAE DL AL

Headphone output (standard stereo phone jack):
25 mW at max. (load impedance 32 Q)
Digital output
Coaxial (RCA): IEC 60958 home-use (SPDIF)
Balanced (XLR) [Optional LA-450]:
IEC 60958 broadcasting studios (AES/EBU)
Power requirements:

+ 4dBu (Hf+4 YE-FU 2R
10k Q. T8
+ 20dBu

~Ny BRVEH (RFLABET v v 5)

FTUSILEA
ElEd (RCA)

™A 25mW
(BE«4 VE-420232Q)

IEC 60958 E4%A (SPDIF)

NS UR (XLR) (72 32 LA-450]

120V AC, 60Hz (U. S. A./Canada model)

230V AC, BOHz (Europe/U. K. model) EAER

240V AC, 50Hz (Australia model) HEED

220V AC, B0Hz (Korea model) ST
Power consumption: 16 Watts HE
External dimensions: 482 X 1045 X 310 mm
Weight: 5.1 kg (88

B R

Typical Performance SN L
Frequency Response: 20 Hz to 20 kHz = 1dB Ex

Signal-to-Noise Ratio: Better than 90dB
Distortion: Less than 0.006 %

Channel Separation: Better than B85dB
Pitch control: Within +12 % (1 % steps)
Auto cue level: — 72/-66/-60/-54 dB

* Changes in specifications and features may be made
without notice or obligation.

Fe RN =g
EyFasra-ib
F-rFa-L~UL

IEC 60958 HE/A S JAH

(AES.7EBU)

AC100V (50Hz — 60Hz)
168W

482 X 1045 X 310 mm
5.1kg

20Hz~20kHz * 1dB
S0dB Ll £

0.006 %L

85dBLIE

£ 12%LA (1 %84
-72/-66/-60/- 54 (dB)

LB R OIS P (A HT 2B a0 B D 1,

482 mm
485mm 15.5mm 288 mrm B8.5mm
| |
[55] @ TR CO-450 D e Py I
| I | O ‘Doo El g| E
e — El E| £ !
@|Doopboo 0 =— . . oo 00l o| o| © A
. ©|Dbopooo o 50 o |N® e e @
. . ] |

435 mm




CD-450 |

3. CHECKS

1. Handling the pickup assembly

@ Before servicing the pickup assembly be sure to prevent
electrostatic-inducer destruction by grounding not only
test equipment in use but also yourself.

* Electrostatic charge drastically shortens the operating
life of the laser diode or possibly results in its
destruction.

@®Hold the slide base when handling the pick-up.

(Fig. 3-1)

@®LD terminals are factory-strapped before shipment to
protect LD from electrostatic discharges during
transportation. (Fig. 3-2) After connector insertion,
unstrap the LD terminal with a soldering iron.

The temperature of the soldering iron tip must be 320°C

or below (30W) and the unstrapping should be

performed quickly.

@®Don't disassemble the pickup ass'y.

@®Don't apply shock to the pickup ass'y.

@®Don't place the assembly in a place subject to excessive
dust, heat or moisture.

@®The LD chip is manufactured from GaAs and GaAlAs,
which contains toxic As (Arsenic). Parts removed in
servicing should be disposed of with due care.

Fig. 3-1

2. Objective

@®Never look directly into the LD or observe the laser
beam through another lens or mirror.

@Don't touch the objective with fingers.

@®If objective becomes dirty, playback will deteriorate.
To clean the objective, moisten a good cleaning tissue,
such as made by KODAK, in isopropyl alcohol and wipe
the objective gently., Wipe off and excess fluid with a
dry cleaning tissue.

HEER

1. Ew 27 v 7 ASSY OEUR

OL v 77 v ASSY ZH O I H WAL, MEBL &isiEER
T —AERMA LMz, AMET — 2210, BEREEA 4
IELTL S, g
% L—H—F 14—~ Fig, MBI B & HGHFEL LT

Lz, £ARBHRLETOTHMEE LT FEE W,

Ot 77T v T ASSY DR it 2514 FR— A& -Ti
H->TL{HEW, (Fig. 3-1)

@ LD O 1I1d. LIz & 2 W EE ot b s 5 — b
ENTLET, (Fig 3-2) ¥ = — bMIOMiUTI IR 7 ¥ —% 3%
LiAAF B, FHIFTITH T HEE L,

M 7, 3T SRREAB20CLLF (30W) D b OABH L., T
HRMTIT>TLFEE,

0Ly 7T v TASSY AEOTRE L UMRIL I LITWT(#
S,

OL 77 w7 ASSYITETF « liIIMA O T E L,

@I - haNEDORET B, SR - ZEOBITILETT
B,

OLDDF v 714 GaAs + GaAlAs THHN ASEFSATVWE T,
P E A= VORI EDO T TRELRAE L T A

Vg

O @ KSS8-213C

(@
Ny

]

SHORT LAND
(Pattern side)

(1% —>m)
g

\

Fig. 3-2

2.3L v XD T

OO LDAHB LD, H20IEDOL L XI5 —%NL
THHEEIET 2 LBERTTH ST T &,

Ol XitiRFEMNITOTLEE L,

oLy XizHhd i EHARDNPETLET DT, RO LSz
B LT HEE D,
VA7) == R—s8— (KODAK fHlfs &) iz, 4 V7
OE—-ATILI—N (LPA) 2RBLTHEREL, BXEOHL
OB TREL TS0,




. 3. Checking the pickup actuator operation

Before loading the disc, turn the power ON and check
that the pickup actuator moves up and down six times.
(If the pickup is not at inside on the disc, perform the
above operation after moving the pickup to the inside.}

4. Focus offset check

1. Connect the jitter meter between RF terminal of R423
on the MAIN PCB and GND.

2. Play the track 1 of the test disc MCD-111, and check
that the jitter value is 30nsec or less.
(RF level:1+0.2 Vpp)

5. Audio check

- CD-450

B EvwO 79T 7O0F2aT—9—8{EFz vV

BRONKE w 77 o TF 7 Faxz—7—H6RETFTHTAEZ &,
(Ew 27 7THRAMIZIIO & i3, RNE NS 0ied
BT &) T4 RAVIEEELLL,

4. 7 +—HhRFA 7€ FHER

1. MAIN PCB®R423 M RF#mF & GNDRizY v & — A — %
— &R T 5o

2FAFF4 A7MCO- 11T O IHIHARE Licd s, Vv b —
i’ 30nsec LITTH S - & %2IET 5,
(RF L~ : 1 +0.2Vpp)

5.4 —F 1 AR

UNBAL OUT :

}
1. Output level 2 ; 1kHz. 0dB eSO M I o
HA L~ s '
PHONES OUT : PHONES VR : MAX
089 x0.3 Vrms 32 Q load
UNBAL QUT :
2. Channel level i1 dB or less
difference 2 1kHz, 0dB _
Fy R LRIVE | PHONES OUT :
25 dB or less
- | PITCH CON OFF :
3. Harmonic 0.006 % or less '
distortion 2 1kHz, 0dB ‘z‘geﬁz .
BREES PITCH CON ON : z LPF in

0.04 % or less

4. Frequency

-3y

response 3~6 20Hz~20kHz, 0dB Within + 0.5 dB reference level: TkHz
BB EEE

5. S/N ratio B 20 kHz LPF in
S/N K, 7 o dB S0 dB or better A-weighted

6. Channel
separation 20 kHz LPF in
F v R 8, 10 TkHz, OdB 85 dB or better A-weighted




CD-450 |

4. EXPLODED VIEWS AND PARTS LIST

SR EN—Y Y X b

EXPLODED VIEW-1




EXPLODED VIEW-1

. CD-450

REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
1-1 %9260303000  SIDE ANGLE L
1- 2 ¥9260302500  BONNET
-3 %9260302900  SIDE ANGLE R
1- 4 Ax9121000102  BUSHING, #2271 [J, K, A, E, UK]
A9121000400  BUSHING, 6N3-4 [US/C]
1-5 M*3109026112  AC CORD [J]
M*E00423900A  AC CORD [K]
/9109029400  AC CORD [US/C]
Ax9109026010  AC CORD [A]
Ax9109025711  AC CORD [E]
A*9109027701  AC CORD [UK]
-6 *3260308300  REAR PANEL
1- 7 *9260303100  XLR COVER
-8 *9260296400  PUSH RIVET P3545
-8 *9260260000  PVC WASHER
S %9781801200  NUT M12
- %9145251001  GATHER PCB A ASSY [J, US/C]
¥9145251004  GATHER PCB A ASSY [K, A, E, UK]
1-12 M 9125121000  POWER TRANS
1-13 %9260305701  TRANS PROTECT SHEET
1-14 *9278371000  CD MECHA, KSL-2130CCM -
1-15 %¥9107109000  FFC16P WIRE, CD MECHA
1-16 %3260301900  TRAY PANEL
1-17 %9260302100  POWER LINKAGE
1-18 *9260302800  PHONE BRACKET
1-19 *8260302200  KEY BUTTON 1
1-20 %9260302302  KEY BUTTON 2
1-21 *9260302400  KEY BUTTON 3
1-22 %¥9145252000 GATHER PCB B ASSY
1-23 ¥9260305600  FLAT CABLE CLAMP FC-15
1-24 ¥9260306001  CHASSIS ASSY
1-25 ¥b504676000  FOOT
1-26 #3260301700  FRONT PANEL
1-27 %¥9260271101  BADGE TASCAM SILVER
1-28 M00002503A  KNOB, GB
1-29 %9260301801  ESCUTHEON
1-30 %9260302000  FL WINDOW
1-31 %¥9260316300  STICK FINGER
1-32 ¥9260316200  FRONT CHASSIS
1-41 ¥9783243012  SCREW BTT-B M3X12 (BLK)
1-42 $3783053006  SCREW, CAP-S M3X6 (BLK)
1-43 %9783593008  SCREW, C-TITE M3X8(N!-BLK)
1-44 %¥9783613008  SCREW, BTT-P M3X8 (BLK)
1-45 %9783294008  SCREW, BTT-SSB M4X8
1-46 #9260245902  COVER, SCREW
1-47 *9783053006  SCREW, CAP-S M3X6 (BLK)
1-48 *9783204018  SCREW, BTT-S M4X18
1-49 *¥9783393006  SCREW, JOGGLING M3X6
1-50 *¥9783243008  SCREW, BTT-B M3X8
1-51 *9260316500  SQUARE SNAP BUSHING
1-52 %9294209100  WASHER, FIBER 7. 3X3. 2X0. 5T
1-53 *9162001300  FERRITE, ZCAT1325-053A



CD-450 |

Sy
<
w
>
o
w
Q
@]
|
a
=
i




EXPLODED VIEW-2

REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION

2- 1 *9278383600  CHUCKING YOKE (S}
2- 2 *9278383800  DAMPER

2- 3 *9278316900  MAGNET

2- 4 *¥9278372800  PLATE(S), CHUCKING
2-5 *9278372900  CHUCKING PULLY

2- 6 *¥9278372100  TRAY (C) (2130)

2-7 %9278383400  TRAY STOPPER

2- 8 ¥9278372300  COVER(S), GEAR

2- 9 9278318700 LM BELT

2-10 %9278372600  LOADING PULLY (S)
2-11 9278372400  DRIVE GEAR (5)

2-12 9278372500  MIDWAY GEAR (S)

2-1 ¥9278372700  GEAR(S), TRAY

2-1 %9278384600  CONTROL CAM (S)
gl %9278372000  OUTSERT MAIN CHASSIS (S)
2-16 9278373000  LOADING MOTOR ASSY
2-17 *3155244600 LOADING PC BOARD
2-18 9137004400  LEAF SWITCH

2-19 *9144516200  CONNECTOR PIN 5P
-20 ¥9278372200  SUB CHASSIS 2130
2-21 9278371900  GEAR (A) (S)

2-22 *9278385000 COVER, GEAR (B) (RP)
2-23 9278382900  GEAR (B) (RP)

2-24 ¥9278383300  REINFORCEMENT (S)
2-25 9278384900  OPTICAL PICKUP UNIT
2-26 ¥9278383100  RING (LO) (S}, CENTER
2-27 %9278383000  SPRING (S), COMPRESSION
2-28 9278371600  MOTOR CHASSIS ASSY (MB)
2-29 *9278371800  SLED SHAFT
2-30 *9278384300  INSULATOR

2-31 %9278383900 COIL SPRING (FRONT)
2-32 ¥9278384000  COIL SPRING (BACK)
2-33 9278371700  MOTOR GEAR ASSY
2-34 *¥3155244500  MOTOR (6P) (S) PCB
2-35 9278322000  LEAF SWITCH

2-36 *9144516100  CONNECTOR PIN 6P
2-37 *¥9278384400  DRIVE UNIT

2-41 ¥9278383500  SCREW +PTPWH 2. 67
2-42 %9278384500  SCREW +PTPWH2. 616
2-43 %9278384800  SCREW B2.6%2.5
2-44 ¥9278383200  SCREW (2%5), TAPPING
2-45 %9218382800  SCREW +P2x3

2-48 %¥9278384100  WASHER 2130

SCREW +2.6%10 NO SLIT 2

2-47 ¥9278384200

| CD-450

REMARKS




CD-450

5. PC BOARDS AND PARTS LIST

BEIRBEQE /8=y U X b

TRANS PCB

TRANS. PCB
9155251301

coz

Lot

cot

PO

M s & TEAMXS 94v-0

HEADPHONE PCB

?
b
g &
o~
= o0
\n
&

POWER SW PCB

% A TEAMXS 94V-0




CD-450

MAIN PCB

22

3

R5?
R328

mﬁt\\\ 1

M T e e A
NI —

U509

D3

R10&

Al

R109

12

=] - o N
y — EJ
= ”.. /“w |
= = g |
g ¥
N A m -
..E..E.Lr S .,//,,,.. il - _ m ,..m .
m““ﬂw M/x,/;f - wﬁ \\m | _
> 1 N ﬂ/ | e o v _M
N i N i
" “m 15 m
i Ay (! i
] ) i pul 14
w | H T H
i _.W — |
Ri , i :
104 o
10
I
[ =]
[~}
[ =]
4
R
i
2
—
—
i
E]
{3
H
1H
- .wxm
> i
)
T
il =
=3/i i ]
i >H..o.v mm
=N\ : i
N = |
N - i
.&.x.?.&.
s




CD-450

FRONT PCB

O

SH

BT

A —— p—————
¥ -
LB B B B B BB B ] |
" 2 W B S A @ L Ew W I
] ‘I
\ |
: i

H o -
: P i
" A
T ' ~
H
P L
; I
= o i
\\.\ .’_Il - I
{
L J -
= | .
-

OPTION PCB (LA-450)

14

13



CD-450

. GATHER PCB A ASSY GATHER PCB A ASSY
REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
9145251001 GATHER PCB A ASSY P11 9143171000 PLUG CONNECTOR B3B-EH 3P
[J, US/C] P12 9143172000  PLUG CONNECTOR B4B-EH-A
9145251004  GATHER PCB A ASSY P13 9144436000 PLUG 16P 006232016006800
K, A, E, UK] P14 9143234000 PLUG BBB-PH 6P
9156251000  GATHER PCB A P15 9143233020 PLUG 5P BS5P-PH-K RED
*9155251100  MAIN PCB P16 9143235000 PLUG B7B-PH TP
¥9155251200  HEADPHONE PCB P17, 22 9143236000 PLUG B8B-PH 8P
*9155251300  TRANS PCB P18 9143241000 PLUG 13P(B13B-PH-H)
9155251400 POWER SW PCB P19 9143241020 PLUG 13P B13B-PH-K RED
9783243008  SCREW BTT-B M3%8 (BLK) P20 9143238000 PLUG B10B-PH-K 10P
¥97260316100  HEAT SINK 45MM P21 9143233000 PLUG 5P BS5P-PH-K
ACT, 3 9107108700 POWER 1P WIRE P23 9143237000 PLUG 9P (B9B-PH-K)
£01,02 A 9120000500  SPARK KILLER 0.00470/250V Q101, 201 9163310621 TR 25C2878B TP
Co3 A 9120000500  SPARK KILLER 0.0047U/250V Q102 9163009920 TR, 2SA1015GR (TP}
. £301, 302 Ao 9117275000 C, ELEC 2200M 35V 3071, 302 A 9163009920 TR, 2SA1015GR (TP
C307 A 9117229021 C, ELEC 330M 25V TP Q40 9163017920 TR, 25A854SR TP
C308 M 9117201020  C, ELEC 100UF 50V 0402, 403 9163011220 DTR, DTA 124ES TP
C34 M 9117274000  C, ELEC 2200M 25V 0404-407 9163017820 TR, 25C1T41ASR TP
(318 M 9117258000  C, ELEC 1000UF/25V 0501 9163310420 DTR, DTC 124ES TP
D101 9165022150  DIOQDE, TP 1551337 0503, 504 9163309420 TR, 25C1815GR (TP)
0102, 103 9165022150  DIODE, TP 15851337 0505-512 9163310420  DTR,DTC 124ES TP
D301-306 /M 9165020650  DIODE, LT IN4003 TP 0. 6MM R110 9172034500 VR, RKOSK12AZ003 Z0KAXZ
D307 9166037951 ZENER DI0ODE, RD33ESABZ R308 My 8114525300 R, NONFLAMMABLE 1/4W 10
D308 9166032253  ZENER DIODE, MTZ J 6. 2A R444 M 9114525200 R, NONFLAMMABLE 1/4W 4.7
. D309, 310 A 9165022150 DIODE, TP 1551337 SWo1 M 9135039200 POWER SW SDDLD1077U
D311, 312 9165022150 DIODE, TP 15851331 U101, 503 9167008100 IC, NJM4558D (8P}
D313 9166046751 ZENER DIODE, RDTOESBZ U102 9167029500 |C NJM45600
D314 /M 9165021500  BRIDGE RECTIFIER PB153M U301 M 9167015600 IC, NJMT8MIBFA
D401 9165022150  DIOQDE, TP 158513371 U302 M 9167015700 IC, NJMTIMISFA
D501-504 9165022150  DIOQDE, TP 1851331 U303 M 8167021500 IC, LTBMROS (5P}
D533 9166045351 ZENER DIODE, RD2. TESAB2 U304 M 9167039300 I1C BAITSU?T
F1 9150018000 FUSE HOLDER, 2-N1152 U401 9167039030 IC CHATETIM
F1 /9150028000  T-LAG FUSE 1.6A 250V T 1402 9167039230 IC LABS3TM
. IK, A, E, UK] U501 9167038930  IC CXD25450
M 9150057000  FUSE 1.6A 125¥ 515 016L U502 9167036500 IC SNTALS628
| (0, US/C]
504 91730713800  XTAL HHCH5AT 16. 9344MHZ
GN1, 3 9229088000 EARTH PLATE B (GND-8) U505 9167036700 I TCTAHCUQAAP
GN4 9229088000 EARTH PLATE B (GND-8) U506 9167039130 IC AK4319
G1-G1 9107078901 SINGLE WIRE L=100 U507 9167043330 MICOM UPD78045FGF-080
Jo1 9107110901 POWER TP WIRE U508 9167038831 1C ATCO3LC46
J10 9144432000  PHONE JACK HTJ-064-09D
U509 9167028700  IC CXA1S11L
J1 9107109802  WIRE 100MM Us10 9167039430 IC UPDT54302GS-060
J12 9144434000 PIN JACK 2P HSP-252V3-04 U511 9167045030 1C TCTWO4F
J13 9144433000 PIN JACK 1P HSP-241V10 Us15, 516 9167043430  TCTAHCA053 AFN
J14 9144176000 MINIATURE JACK CPJ-3055 X501 9173013700  CE, OSC 5MHZ CST5. 00MGW
J15, 16 9143491001 JACK 0B64M WITH EARTHMETAL %502 9173008410  0QSC, CERAMIC EFOEC4194A4
LO1 M 9122020500  AC LINE FILTER LFH-601U
L 401 9122018850  COIL 10UH EC24-100K-TH TP
L501 9122020450  BEAD WBRN 3. 5X6X0.8 TP
4 L5602 9122019250 COIL, 4. TUH
P01 5327009600  TERMINAL, LAPPING 2P

[K, A E, UK]

15



CD-450 |

GATHER PCB B ASSY - GATHER PCB B ASSY

REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION .
¥9145252000  GATHER PCB B ASSY 09 9260303300  LED HOLDER 13. 5MM
*91565252000  GATHER PCB B FLOT 9174024600  FL DISPLAY CM1594D
¥9155252100  FRONT PCB J1 9107109300  KEY MICOM 7P WIRE
%9260305900 FL TUBE HOLDER J2 9107109400  KEY MICOM 8P WIRE

D1-7 9165022150  DIODE TP 1851337 J3 9107109500 FL GRID 13P WIRE

D10 9174015900 LED (AMBER) SLR-34DU 3F J4 9107109600  FL SEGMENT 13P WIRE

D10 9260305500  LED HOLDER 11. 5MM J5 8107108700  LED 10P WIRE

DIT, 14 9174015900 LED (AMBER) SLR-34DU 3F s01-1 9136001820  TACT SW (SKHVBE3520-TK)

D11,14 9260303500  LED HOLDER 19MM §13-23 8136001820  TACT SW (SKHVBE3520-TK)

012,13 9174015800 LED (AMBER) SLR-34DU 3F $26-33 8136001820  TACT SW (SKHVBE3520-TK)

012,13 9260303600  LED HOLDER 17. 5MM

D15 9174019300 LED SLR-34MG

015,16 9260303500  LED HOLDER 19MM

D16 9174015900 LED (AMBER) SLR-34DU 3F

039 9174015900  LED (AMBER) SLR-34DU 3F




- CD-450

6. INCLUDED ACCESSORIES

/R e

. INCLUDED ACCESSORIES -
REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION !REMARKS

%9101423300 OWNER'S MANUAL, JAPANESE [J]
%9101423400 OWNER'S MANUAL ENGLISH [EXCEPT J]
*E00455400A  REMOTE CONTROL UNIT, RC-450C [J]
%9260283901  INSALLATION SCREW ASSY




CD-450
TASCAM

TEAC Professional Division

7—47.‘)7 **Et%*i ?fﬁf?fg@yay B/ (0422) 52-5072 TIBO-G550% MW X B H A b 5 3 - 7 - 3
R Bk Eh e, JE FANLERER 8 (0422)52-5106 FTIBO-B550W W 8 & B ¥ &+ BT 3 7.~ 3
H-—EZALMTasmMaen LMEER S (0N)521-4101H1) TFTO064-08074 M & 2 E @ 7 & @ 2 2 ¢ F R E W
i, BREYOSRAEA & ®¥ER 8 (022)227-1501f) TFO8C-O0811{l & H EX 1 HFE 2 -5 -5 B # E
CHSECEED. FEt—E 2 @ (025)245-0103 TOSO-0855%F B B B OB A 2 s 4 T B H o Ay
ERRCRY—E -ty KEY—ER B (048)B42-4551 TII-0052K T OHF O H 2 - B 4 6
Y- E T ET. H-EA28 B (0422)52-5107 TIGC—-B550W X ¥ K & B o B 3 - 7 - 3
SANLEEEERE OB (03)35092-20511) TIW-WMEEHEFTHABERBEHZ - 10 -7 B H B L& 8K
FEH—E A B (043)255- 1281 TEO-C042F A F R X EHFR 1 - 21 - 13 K Kk E A
WEIH - & (042) T46-6850 T228-0BO3M M M ohoME M KX BH 7 - - 9 Fy-uLFs BN
BEHY—E 2 B (054)238-2431 TA422-8034Ry B H OB B 1 2 - 1 Hiinq4v10sE
ELEEHFA @ (062)702-31000 T465-00258 & B H B E X L # 5 - 40 6
mEY—E A & (075)871-8730 TEIE-8224F WM H HF K K ® @ F B 1 89 @ £ £ )
FMEE ¥ @ (08) 6384-5201() TSE4-0062% M O OE sk 8 3 - 3 4 10
EEY-ER B (DT27)55-1002 TEEE-CO04AE W B NI B HMLE 1 - 11 - 29
B4 —E 2 & (0852)25-8801 TTO0-0845M L W O & 1 1 4 2 - B
LB E R B (082)294-4751) TII30-0846/5 B o X @\ M O B 13 - 1§
EEEEHR B®(002)431-57814) TRIZ-C0CEE M TN E X ®R K 2 - 2 - 2 4
#EEIY—E R @ (082)936-5672 TEHI-2202% B 2 F B S % 8 R % 1041
TEAC CORPORATION  3-7-3, Nakacho, Musashino-shi, Tokyo 180 — 8550, Japan Phone:(0422)52-5082

TEAC AMERICA, INC.

7733 Telegraph Road, Montebello, California 906840

Phone:(213)726-0303

TEAC CANADA LTD.

5939 Wallace Street, Mississauga, Ontario L4Z 1Z8 , Canada

TEAC UK LIMITED

Phone:805-890-8008

5 Marlin House, Marlins Meadow, The Croxley Centre, Watford, Herts. WD1 8YA, UK.

Phone:01923-819699

TEAC DEUTSCHLAND GmbH

Bahnstrasse 12, 65205 Wiesbaden-Erbenheim, Germany

Phone:0611-71580

TEAC FRANCE S.A.

17. Rue Alexis-de-Tocqueville, CE 005 82182 Antony Cedex, France

Phone:01.42.37.01.02

TEAC NEDERLAND BV

Perkinsbaan 11a, 3439 ND Nieuwegein, Nederlands

Phone:030-6030229

TEAC AUSTRALIA PTY., LTD.

A.C.N. 005 408 462

108 Bay Street, Port Melborne, Victoria 3207, Australia

Phone:(03)9644-2442

TEAC ITALIANA S.p.A.

Via C. Cantl 11, 20092 Cinisello Balsamo, Milanc, ltaly

Phone:02-66010500

PRINTED IN JAPAN 0399U 0.43 M-1478A






